equipment LOD/LOQ. Chemicals/mixtures where were below the laboratory LOD/LOQ are 
addressed in paragraph 4.7. 

3.1.1. Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) Sampling:  Ninety (90) VOC air samples were 
collected, each assessing fifty-one (51) individual VOCs, equating to four-thousand five hundred 
and ninety (4,590) total data points. Of the fifty-one (51) VOCs assessed, six (6) chemicals (1,2-
Dichloroethane, p+m Xylene, Styrene, Benzene, Toluene, and Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene) had 
one or more detected concentrations greater than the sampling and analytical method LOD/LOQ.  

3.1.2. Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB):  A total of thirty-two (32) PCB air samples were 
collected in the MAFs, LCCs and MPTs. Seven (7) unique PCB isomers were analyzed for, 
equating to two hundred twenty-four (224) data total points. All PCB air sample concentrations 
were less than the sampling and analytical method LOD/LOQ. 

3.1.3. Organophosphates:  A total of ninety (90) organophosphate air samples were collected, 
each assessing ten (10) individual organophosphates, equating to nine hundred (900) total data

[...]

Nitrate/Nitrite) had one or more detected concentrations greater than the sampling and analytical 
method LOD/LOQ.  

3.3.1. Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) & Organophosphates:  Ninety (90) 
SVOC/organophosphate water samples were collected, each assessing the concentrations of 
fifty-two (52) chemicals equating to four thousand six hundred eighty (4,680) total data points. 
Of the fifty-two (52) SVOCs & organophosphates assessed in drinking water, one chemical 
(Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate) had one or more detected concentration above the sampling and 
analytical method LOD/LOQ.  

3.3.2. Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB):

[...]

As documented in Appendix 1 (Malmstrom AFB Consolidated Surface Contamination 
Exposures), two (Aroclor 1254 and Aroclor 1260) of the seven PCB isomers were detected in the 
336 swipes collected at Malmstrom AFB.  

3.5. Soil:  Soil sampling for organophosphates occurred during Rounds 1, 2 and 3 (see Table 1). 
A total of two hundred sixty four (264) soil samples were collected at locations surrounding each 
MAF, each assessing the concentrations of ten (10) organophosphates equating to two thousand 
six hundred forty (2,640) data points. All concentrations of organophosphates in the two hundred 
sixty four (264) soil samples were less than the sampling and analytical method LOD/LOQ. 

3.6. Direct Read Parameters: Direct reading instruments were used to directly measure several 
indoor air quality and water quality parameters. 

3.6.1 Indoor Air Quality: Direct reading instruments were used to directly measure